

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO-65
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03/12/2021


FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO FARMERS UNDER PM-KISAN SCHEME


65.   SHRI Y.S.CHOWDARY:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) whether farmers have got financial assistance under the Schemes like Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) yojana;


(b)      if so, the details thereof, for the last three years, State-wise;


(c) whether any test audit or survey has been done to ensure that the assistance reaches the intended beneficiaries; and


(d)      if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT MADE IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 65
RAISED BY SHRI Y.S. CHOWDARY, DUE FOR REPLY ON 03.12.2021.


(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The State/UT-wise details of benefit transferred to the eligible beneficiaries under PM-KISAN Scheme financial year-wise are placed at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): The structure of the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN) inherently comprises of mechanism for exclusion of errors on the basis of continuous verification and validation of data of beneficiaries by various authorities like Aadhaar/PFMS/Income Tax to ensure that the benefit reaches to the intended beneficiaries.

Further, States/UTs Governments have mandate to mark beneficiariesas ineligible on the ground of death, income tax payees, pensioner etc. Also, a physical verification module has been developed on PM-KISAN Portal. As per the approved norms of PM- KISAN scheme, States/UTs are required to undertake physical verification of about 5-10% of the beneficiaries for determining their eligibility. In addition, following special measures have been taken up by the Government to ensure that funds are not being misused and the scheme is properly implemented in order to benefit genuine farmers:


(i) Standard Operational Guidelines have been issued for recovering money from ineligible beneficiaries.

(ii) Standard Operational Guidelines for identification of Income Tax payees have been prepared and circulated to the States.

(iii) Caution Advisory has been issued to the States to adopt measures during the registration and verification of farmers under the PM-KISAN Scheme.

(iv) Standard Operational Guidelines for Physical Verification of PM-KISAN beneficiaries have been circulated to the State Governments.

(v) States/UTs have been instructed to carry out Social audit of the list of beneficiaries in the Gram Sabha meeting.


Annexure-I

The State/UT-Wise details of benefit transfer financial year wise under PM-KISAN

Scheme

States FY 2018-19
(Rs)

FY 2019-20
(Rs)

FY 2020-21
(Rs)

FY 2021-22
(Till 29.11.2021)

(Rs)
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

2,00,06,000 9,82,94,000 9,75,62,000 6,52,80,000

Andhra Pradesh 6,63,37,08,000 26,77,35,42,000 28,59,77,78,000 19,56,66,68,000
Bihar 46,34,76,000 30,90,63,30,000 44,37,75,24,000 32,79,89,92,000
Chandigarh 26,000 27,42,000 25,30,000 15,44,000
Chhattisgarh 22,37,96,000 13,17,57,32,000 14,58,78,60,000 12,29,01,40,000
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli*

85,06,000 6,22,72,000 2,15,60,000* -

Daman and Diu* 40,60,000 2,08,20,000 78,18,000* -
Delhi - 7,20,10,000 8,53,22,000 6,04,92,000
Goa 43,78,000 4,34,54,000 5,52,60,000 3,79,90,000
Gujarat 5,47,33,82,000 31,33,40,26,000 31,53,95,00,000 23,18,97,12,000
Haryana 1,88,25,20,000 8,72,05,28,000 11,96,22,16,000 7,57,58,32,000
Himachal
Pradesh

90,30,12,000 5,72,05,30,000 5,01,95,88,000 3,69,65,26,000

Jammu and
Kashmir

91,04,70,000 5,63,79,32,000 7,06,22,26,000 3,68,69,06,000

Jharkhand 94,02,00,000 5,26,15,66,000 14,15,13,22,000 6,81,69,42,000
Karnataka 3,90,92,000 27,58,57,86,000 31,89,42,02,000 21,59,19,88,000
Kerala 1,87,15,72,000 19,93,68,16,000 20,96,98,34,000 14,33,88,26,000
Ladakh - - 6,55,80,000 7,18,04,000
Lakshdweep - - 95,32,000 28,84,000
Madhya Pradesh - 37,33,78,32,000 45,39,21,36,000 34,49,24,96,000
Maharashtra 3,84,97,48,000 47,20,61,66,000 68,87,78,00,000 42,24,80,00,000
Odisha 1,69,78,90,000 16,34,11,12,000 14,83,67,74,000 19,17,72,96,000
Puducherry 83,98,000 5,82,90,000 6,66,02,000 4,11,20,000
Punjab 2,24,64,68,000 12,54,24,14,000 11,94,38,68,000 7,07,99,82,000
Rajasthan - 32,80,25,28,000 43,88,36,24,000 29,88,27,28,000
Tamilnadu 3,92,24,24,000 21,59,20,86,000 25,95,51,10,000 15,10,97,84,000
Telangana 3,75,34,74,000 21,76,34,38,000 21,85,93,66,000 15,15,06,32,000
The Dadra and
Nagar Haveli and
Daman and Diu

- - 3,82,58,000 4,42,22,000

Uttar Pradesh 22,22,53,78,000 1,03,85,17,16,000 1,48,62,97,62,000 1,05,42,79,98,000
Uttarakhand 66,56,02,000 4,38,25,92,000 5,28,49,90,000 3,59,80,94,000
West Bengal - - - 14,83,85,60,000
Arunachal
Pradesh

- 28,72,42,000 56,61,74,000 37,50,18,000

Assam 1,89,11,42,000 14,27,45,82,000 6,55,59,78,000 8,75,64,40,000
Manipur 1,45,52,000 1,22,20,04,000 2,06,40,30,000 1,10,74,32,000
Meghalaya - 51,15,38,000 1,01,39,60,000 76,66,42,000
Mizoram 4,38,68,000 38,87,60,000 84,68,06,000 43,55,78,000
Nagaland 5,55,20,000 91,82,72,000 1,22,19,08,000 79,70,42,000
Sikkim - 34,58,000 5,73,20,000 4,73,70,000
Tripura 30,21,90,000 1,12,74,12,000 1,30,84,94,000 87,37,60,000
Total  60,05,48,58,000 4,91,96,38,22,000 6,10,91,01,74,000 4,46,04,27,20,000

* After merger, shown as a separate entry.

****

